| | RM PTO-1594 M (1) | RECO | 08-13-1 | 1998 | 3ET | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office |
|------|--|---|--|---|---------------------------------|---|
| OM | ev. 6-93) 4B No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | - | | | | ratent and fragentary office |
| | Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ | -/ | I 1991AL KING MAIN MAIN INNIG HUND ! | HAMM 21421 TUTIO IMBI FUNT | ▼ | V |
| | To the Honorable Commis | sioner of Pate. | 100793 | ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | | nal documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. | Name of conveying party | (ies): | | 2. Name and a | ddress of re | eceiving party(ies): |
| I | Pure Atria Corporation | | | Name: <u>Ratio</u> | onal Softwa | are Corporation |
| | ☐ Individual(s) | □ Associati | ion | Internal Add | dress: | |
| | ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership | | | Internal Address:Street Address: 18880 Homestead Road | | |
| | Corporation-State Delaware | | | City: Cupertino State: CA ZIP: 95014 | | |
| | □ Other | | | | , | nship: |
| | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ves No | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 3. | Nature of conveyance: | | | | | |
| | · | | | | | Delaware |
| | <i>,</i> • • | □ Merger | | ☐ Other _ | | |
| İ | ☐ Security Agreement | _ | | If assignment is no | t domiciled in | the United States, a domestic |
| ı | □ Other | *************************************** | - Military and the control of the co | representative design | gnation is atta | ched: □ Yes 🐧 No |
| l | Execution Date: July 31, | 1998 | www.company.com | (Designations must Additional name(s) | t be a separate and addresse | document from assignment) s attached? Yes No |
| 4. | Application number(s) or p | patent number(| s): | | | |
| | | | , | | | |
| | A. Trademark Application | 1 No.(s) | | B. Tradema | _ | |
| | | | | | 1,863,195 1,864,215 | |
| | | | | | 1,953,651 | |
| | | Ac | dditiona numbers attached | ? O Yes | No | |
| 5. | Name and address of party | to whom corre | espondence | C Tetal manuals | مالسد ع | er uma |
| | concerning document show | | 1 | 6. Total number registrations | | ation and |
| | N. Di a E. Tromif | ne. | | l logionation | , 111,0 | |
| | Name: Diane E. Turriff | | | | | |
| | Internal Address: Wilson S | Sonsini Goodric | ch & Rosati | 7. Total fee (3) | 7 CF R 3.41 |) <u>\$90.00</u> |
| | A STATE OF THE STA | | | Enclosed | đ | |
| | | - 411 5 1 | Market and the state of the sta | □ Authoriz | zed to be ch | arged to deposit account |
| | Street Address: 650 Page | e Mill Road | | If insufficient fund | _ | |
| | | | | 8. Deposit acco | ount numbe | er: |
| 1998 | City: Palo Alto State: JWATKINS 00000038 1863195 | <u> </u> | ZIP: <u>94</u> 04-1050 | | Attn: 0183 | |
| 481 | _Af |).00 ge | | | ate copy of thi | is page if paying by deposit account.) |
| 482 | |).00 DP / - | DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE | | |
| 9. | Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatio n is true an d correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the | | | | | |
| | To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | | | |
| | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | (| | ** | 7. | C4 98 |
| | Diane E. Turriff | - | TIME | 4/- | | She 10 |
| | Name of Person Sign | _ | U | attire | | Date |
| i | Total number of pages is cluding cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2 | | | | | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Pure Atria Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at 18880 Homestead Road, Cupertino, CA 95014 has adopted, is using and is the owner of the following trademarks: PURELINK, PURELINK and PURECOVERAGE.

WHEREAS, Pure Atria Corporation is the owner of the following trademark registrations before the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

| <u>Trademark</u> | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| PURELINK | 1,863,195 | November 15, 1994 |
| PURELINK | 1,864,215 | November 22, 1994 |
| PURECOVERAGE | 1,953,651 | January 30, 1996 |

WHEREAS, Rational Software Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at 18880 Homestead Road, Cupertino, CA 95014, is desirous of acquiring the trademarks and the registrations thereof; together with the goodwill of the business symbolized on the trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Pure Atria Corporation assigns to Rational Software Corporation all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and to the registrations thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks and the registrations thereof.

Dated as of July 3/ , 1998.

Pure Atria Corporation

Name: Tiplothy Brennan

itle: Senior Vice President

Dear Commissioner:

Enclosed for filing is a copy of the Assignment of Trademark transferring ownership of the PURECOVERAGE and two (2) PURELINK registrations from Pure Atria Corporation to Rational Software Corporation, a corporation operating under the laws of the state of Delaware.

Additionally, an executed Recordation Form Cover Sheet for the PURECOVERAGE and two (2) PURELINK registrations is enclosed, along with a check made payable to the "Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks" in the amount of \$90.00 for the recording of this assignment. The Commissioner is authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required, including extension fees, or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-2415 Attn: 01832-900.

Please return the confirmation of the Request for Recordation of Assignment with the stamped reel and frame numbers to Diane E. Turriff at the address shown below and please take note that all correspondence regarding the enclosed assignment and the related registrations should be directed to:

> Andrew P. Bridges Diane E. Turriff Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati Professional Corporation 650 Page Mill Road Palo Alto, CA 94304 (650) 493-9300

I would appreciate your acknowledging receipt of the attached Assignment of Trademark, Recordation Form Cover Sheet, and filing fee by stamping the enclosed postcard with the date received and returning it to me.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

Professional Corporation

Sharon L. Schor Legal Assistant

Enclosures

Andrew P. Bridges (w/encls.) cc:

Diane E. Turriff (w/encls.)

SS2::ODMA\PCDOCS\SQL1\253782\1

RECORDED: 08/06/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1767 FRAME: 0810